

City of Franklin

109 3rd Ave S Franklin, TN 37064 (615)791-3217

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0590 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/22/2017 In control: Board of Mayor & Aldermen

On agenda: 7/11/2017 Final action: 7/11/2017

Title: Consideration of Resolution 2017-19, "A Resolution to Approve the Preliminary Design of the Jordan

Branch Stream Restoration Project and Authorize Staff to Complete Right-of-Way Acquisition, Final

Design and Construction". (6/22/17 CIC 3-0)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Res 2017-19 Jordan Branch Construction_with Map.Law Approved.pdf

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|---------------------------|----------|--------|
| 7/11/2017 | 1 | Board of Mayor & Aldermen | approved | Pass |

DATE: June 12, 2017

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator

Paul P Holzen, City Engineer/Director of Engineering Jonathan Marston, Assistant Director of Engineering

Jeff Willoughby, Stormwater Coordinator

SUBJECT:

Consideration of Resolution 2017-19, "A Resolution to Approve the Preliminary Design of the Jordan Branch Stream Restoration Project and Authorize Staff to Complete Right-of-Way Acquisition, Final Design and Construction". (6/22/17 CIC 3-0)

Purpose

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide information to the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) concerning Resolution 2017-19.

Background

The City has received complaints for several years regarding stream-bank erosion along Jordan Branch/Spencer Creek located within the Cool Springs East Subdivision. On May 26, 2015, the BOMA approved a professional services agreement (COF Contract No. 2015-0096) for the design of the Jordan Branch/ Spencer Creek Restoration Project. The project generally includes bank stabilization, stream restoration and riparian buffer restoration. City staff has held two (2) public meeting to obtain input and feedback on the final design. In general, the project is supported by the HOA and they have conceptually

File #: 17-0590, Version: 1

agreed to dedicate the necessary easements to complete the project.

Financial Impact

The estimated project cost is \$780,000. Funding was approved as part of the FY2018 Stormwater Capital Budget.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 2017-19, "A Resolution to Approve the Preliminary Design of the Jordan Branch Stream Restoration Project and Authorize Staff to Complete Right-of-Way Acquisition, Final Design and Construction".